OUT-TODAY ITEM NO.13 COURT NO.5

SECTION XIV

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 6996/2017

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 22/01/2015 in LPA No. 670/2014 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi)

AIR INDIA LTD Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

DELHI INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT PVT LTD AND ORS Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 28/04/2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHAN M. SHANTANAGOUDAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ranjit Kumar, SG

Mrs. Gunjan Sinha Jain, Adv.

Mr. T.S. Sidhu, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Vikas Soni, Adv.

For M/s. M. V. Kini & Associates, Advts.

For Respondent(s)

Dr. A.M. Singhvi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Gopal Jain, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Atul Sharma, Adv.

Mr. S. Jha, Adv.

Mr. Milanka Choudhary, Adv.

Ms. Sakshi S., Adv.

Ms. Ashly C., Adv.

Ms. Poonam Verma, Adv.

Ms. Nishtha Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

We have heard Mr. Ranjit Kumar, learned Solicitor General appearing for the petitioner and Dr. A.M. Singhvi, learned Senior counsel appearing for the respondents at length.

It is informed by the learned Solicitor General that the term of one of the Members of the Airports Economic Regulatory Authority

Appellate Tribunal, New Delhi is coming to an end on  $14^{\rm th}$  May, 2017.

-2-

Learned Senior counsel and the learned Solicitor General have brought to our notice Sections 19 and 26 of the Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India Act, 2008. We have perused the said Sections.

Having regard to the peculiar facts and circumstances of this case, we request the Airports Economic Regulatory Authority Appellate Tribunal to conclude the matter, if possible, on or before  $13^{\rm th}$  May, 2017.

In case the matter is not concluded by the said Tribunal within the stipulated period, as aforesaid, the Special Leave Petition will be taken up by this Court after Summer Vacation.

(VISHAL ANAND)
COURT MASTER

(SNEH LATA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER